

## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2171

By COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

March 24

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 14, after the second period insert “The Associate Director of  
2 Outdoor Recreation, or the associate director’s designee, shall serve as a nonvoting, ex officio  
3 member.”.

4 In line 16, delete the boldfaced material.

5 On page 2, delete lines 14 through 16 and insert “only release the appropriation in increments  
6 that match the actual deposits made to the Oregon Conservation and Recreation Fund from July 1,  
7 2019, to June 30, 2023, from sources other than state government, as defined in ORS 174.111.”.

8 After line 17, insert:

9 **“SECTION 3a. If this 2021 Act does not become effective until after June 30, 2021, the  
10 Legislative Assembly intends that the repeal of section 5, chapter 531, Oregon Laws 2019, by  
11 section 3 of this 2021 Act operates retroactively to June 30, 2021. Any otherwise lawful action  
12 or otherwise lawful obligation undertaken under authority of section 1, chapter 531, Oregon  
13 Laws 2019, on or after July 1, 2021, and before the effective date of this 2021 Act is ratified  
14 and approved.”.**

15 In line 22, before “standards” insert “recommended”.

16 In line 25, before “standards” insert “recommended”.

17 Delete lines 44 and 45 and insert:

18 “(2) The committee shall advise the Associate Director of Outdoor Recreation and make rec-  
19 ommendations on statewide outdoor recreation policy under ORS 390.233 by:”.

20 On page 3, after line 4, insert:

21 “(c) Providing recommendations for establishing and enhancing opportunities for safe and com-  
22 fortable outdoor tourism and recreation for communities of color, members of lesbian, gay, bisexual,  
23 transgender, queer or questioning (LGBTQ) communities, people with disabilities and other histor-  
24 ically marginalized groups;”.

25 In line 5, delete “(c)” and insert “(d)”.

26 In line 6, delete “(d)” and insert “(e)”.

27 In line 7, delete “(e)” and insert “(f)”.

28 On page 5, delete lines 1 through 5.

29 In line 6, delete “(3)” and insert “(2)”.

30